

No. 07-1594

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ALFREDO RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant
Attorney General

* KATHERINE D. HAYES
Assistant Attorney General
Postconviction Litigation Division

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

Texas Attorney General's Office
P. O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400; (512) 320-8132 fax

* Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Procedural History	3
III. Time-bar Arguments Raised Below.	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. Review is Unwarranted Because the Fifth Circuit’s Remand Provides Rivera With an Avenue for Relief That, if Granted, Will Moot Both Questions Presented..	9
II. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Deciding That a Proposed Habeas Petition Submitted on Appeal Does Not Stop AEDPA’s Filing Deadline.	10
A. The Court’s Decision in <i>Fierro</i> Forecloses Rivera’s Statute-of- limitations Argument..	10
B. The Court Had No Authority to Transfer Rivera’s Unfiled Proposed Habeas Petition..	15
III. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected Rivera’s Arguments That There Should be a Judicially-created Exception to AEDPA’s Explicit Limitations Period That Would Excuse his Untimely Filing.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	15
<i>Cantu-Tzin v. Johnson</i> , 162 f.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	20
<i>Craig v. White</i> , 227 Fed.App. 480 (6th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	19
<i>Davis v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2478 (2005)	21
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 204 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> , 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000)	18,19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, con't

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Godchaux Co., Inc. v. Estopinal</i> , 251 U.S. 179 (1919)	15
<i>Harvey v. Jones</i> , 179 Fed.App. 294 (6th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	19
<i>Henderson v. Haro</i> , 282 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2002) . . .	17
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	14
<i>In re Colburn</i> , 65 Fed.Appx. 508, 2003 WL 1922929 (5th Cir. 2003) (unpublished)	17
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 484 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007)	8,12
<i>In re Sims</i> , 111 F.3d 45 (6th Cir. 1997)	13,14,17
<i>In re Smith</i> , 142 f.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 442 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2006)	15,16
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007)	9
<i>Liriano v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1996)	13,17
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	20
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, con't

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	9
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	15
<i>Ross v. Berghuis</i> , 417 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	19
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	19,20
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 205 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) . .	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 51 Fed.App. 483, 2002 WL 31319400 (5th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)	17
<i>United States v. Trefl</i> , 447 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006) .	12
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 125 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	10,12
<u>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1631	8,16
28 U.S.C. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	13,15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, con't.

<u>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	13,14
Fed. R. App. P. 22	8,16,18
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	4
Miscellaneous	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ("AEDPA")	<i>passim</i>
